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DISCIPLINARY PRGCEEDINGS - SUSPENSIUN REIMPOSED AFTER AFFIRMANCE
“BY- CUURT OF DIRECTOR’S DECISION K

In the Matter of D1s01p11nary fa:ﬂ,)ﬂ;fﬁpn;i;ug;-!r‘?.:JQ -
Proceedings against - . “f‘wq;; oot T D o

JOSEPH MAZZA )

Fast Rutherford

T/a TRAVELER'S HOTEL & RESTAURANT ) . 2 ORDER"
300 Paterson Plank Road ° - oo T L
' East Rutherfard N.. J.,"}'L‘H' ﬁ:yg,~; i
Holder of - Plenary Retall Consump— 1;;}‘3
tion License C-10, issued by -the ... . . . .
Borough' Council of the Borough of B

BY THE DIRECTOR

On May 26 1953,rthe defendant's llcense was suspended for a
perisd of 180 days, effective June 3, 1953." See Bulletin 972, Item 1
Pending thes defendant's appeal to: the Superior Court, Appellate Divi-
sion, the suspension was stayed by the:Court. On: November 13, 1953,
the Court sustained the. imposition’ of 'the suspension (see Bulletln
992, Item 1), and the penalty may now be relmposed

Accordlngly @ 18, on’ this 25th day of November, 1953, E

URDERED that Plenary Retall Consumptlon Llcense C lO issued by
the Borough Council of the.Borough .of :East-Rutherford to Joseph
Mazza,:. t/a Traveler's Hotel. & Restaurant., for premises 300 ‘Paterson
Plank Raad East Rutherford, ‘be and the same is. hereby Suspended for
a period of one hundred: eighty (180) days,’ commenc1ng at2:00" a.m.
December 2, 1953, -and termlnatlng at 23 OO a m. May 31, 1954

DOMINIC A CAVICCHIA

Director
APPELLATE DECISTONS - HICKEY V.. ALRINE ;ﬁ*fﬁg j( T
GORDUN and‘ DANIEL HICKEY tradlng ) S R
as ALPINE [CASTLE; - el B
.. a ) U S A
| Appell.nts,< , ON APPEAL
~vs- ..).. ..., CONCLUSIONS. AND.URDER
MAYOR AND. COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH )14 s Co
Respondent )

e - - - W o S e o e A e e e e e e e G e e

- Henry J Bendheim, Esq N by Sheldon M Liebow1tz, Esq., Attorney for

‘Appellants.
Schnelder and Schnelder Esqs ; by C Conrad Schnelder Esq 5
4 N _ Attorneys for Respondent

BY THE DIRECTOR

ThlS is an. appeal from respondent's den1a1 dn June 9, 1953, of
appellant's application for ‘transfer of their 1952 1953 plenary
retail consumptlan llcense from 0ld. Dock Road ta Claster Dock Road
Borough of Alplne s -

Respondent's resolutlon of denial sets forth the follOW1ng
grounds for its action: !
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"(1) The premises to be licensed are directly across the
street from property of the Catholic Church, and said land
having been presented to the Catholic Church for a future

- Church site, the granting of said application would seriously’
inconvenience said Church in 1ts purpose.

"{2) The said.premises requested for transfer are in close
proximity to the Alpine Methodist Church, and " are within close
proximity to the Parish House:of saild Church - Said Church
has objected to the granting of said- appllcatlon and ‘it is
felt that the rights of the members of said Church and their
children should not be 1nterfered with, _ ‘ .

"(3) The premises are located near_Route OW and in close'
proximity to the new Parkway. Closter Dock Road at this point
presents a difficult traffic hazard, and the grantlng of seid
transfer would create a more dangerpus traffic hazard, not.
only to property, but to the persons of Alpine ‘residents and
all Alpine citizens and especlally the children who may be
°ttend1ng Church or the uommunity Cente¥r near said bu1ld1ng

"(4) The Zoning Ordinance of the Borough of Alpine ‘shows
that the property in question is contained in a B 2 business
area. The OUrdinance states thet thils zone is designed for
the purpose of promoting retail business for sale to the-

ordinary consumer e2nd is intended to prevent all types of
business other than general smell retail business.  No busi-
ness which.creates a nuisance or danger to the compunity by -
reason of obnoxious or offensive odors; smoke, sopund. or :
sights, shall be permitted. . The said Ordinance further pro--
vides for special permiSSion of the Mayor and Council in the
case of certain other types of business, and in. .the case of
any business structure contzining more then 2500 sq. ft. of
floor space. Said metter has.been referred. to the Planning
Board in-accordance with the provision of this Ordinance.

- The Planning Board has made. a .study of.the propesed use and

- has filed.with the Mayor and Council an objection. to the-
proposed use on the-grounds that it would.create a traffic. -
problem, that it was within 400 feet of the Alpine Methodist-
Church, and within 50 feet of its parsonage, and across the
street from a future Catholic Church, and on the further
grounds that there was danger of obnoxious or offensive odor,
sound and sight, and the location »f this use in the heart of
the Borough is contrary to the Planning Board and the general.
public's idea of the development of the Borough as expressed’
in its Zoning Ordinence and master .plan,. It is the opinion - .-
of the Mayor and Council that the proposed use 1s contrary .
to the Planning and Zoning desires of the Borough of Alpine
and its people

”(5) There hes been considerable objection from nearby o
neighbors and an adjoining neilghbor that the propoced use’
would be detrimental to the enjoyment of thelr property: and
would depreciate their velues. The Mayor and Council are of
the opinion that their obgection Is a valid one,

"(6) The Borough of Alplne has tw» liquor licenses which ‘
is one more then the population standard now set forth in the
law of New Jersey. Heretofore there was no objection to said
liguor licenses because they were in premises adjoining the
State Highwey and were used primarily by persons traveling
along seid highway, and not necessarily by the residents of
the Borough. As such they did not interfere with the life
of the community. The proposed transfer. would bring one of

. said licenses from the Hiohway into the heart of the commu-
nity, and would result in a use not contemplated by the A
governing body or by the people of Alpine when the original
1icenqes Wwere granted. _
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-+ "(7).-The proposal for the transfer:.states that the primary
- use . of the-préemises was. .to:be that of:a restaurant-and the
-incidental sale .of aléoholiec: beverages.. The evidence seems
- - to éstablish that the primary use of the.premises will be™ N
~that of-a.tavern:with theée- restaurant use incidental thereto. B
/. ,
"(8) The proposed plan calls for a parking lot in the rear
.of the bullding in a<seéection-surrournded by brush and- heavy
~-woodland,;and it is the epinion: of the Mayor and Council
_:= that said parking:lot would be difficult to supervise, and
ﬁolice %nd Would present a moral hazard for. the Borough of
lpine. ;531-, O oo i - . :

. Taking up the eight stateddgrounds of denial in regular order;
~thePetition of Appesdl sets forth that respondent's action was erro-
neous for the follow1ng reasons £ o .

bi l. There is no. Church upon said premises

AT f2 JThe Church is not within 200 feet of the premises to be
licensed a-;‘_ ‘ ‘ mn ; , o

3~ No traffic hazard will. efcreated‘ AEECE I

S h Appellants' business does not conflict with Section 6
cgrParagraph B-of ‘the Zoning ©Ordinance of. the- Borough .

5. Appellants deny that the objection to the transfer was
,»_:considerable 5 n _ _ . 4’_‘

¢'Wf36,: There is no violation with respect to the ‘number of
.existing: licenses {in proportion to the population and,- further, ;
the Borough of Alpine 1is guilty of laches - . _—

T. . Appellant alleges that -the. evidence discloses and
- .thet- 1t is the 4intention to conduct primarily ‘a restaurant
upon the premises. R CIPEE

ol 8. . Appellants deny that the parking lot would be diffi-
g,cult to supervise or that it would create a- moral hazard

R " The Petition of Appeal then alleges as to all eight of the
stated grounds of ‘denial: '"The action .of. the Mayor and Council was
arbitrary and unreasssnable .and .in abuse of. its discretionary .powers,
The -aim of the: Mayor and Council was to unlawfully restrict the Co
transfer of the license PSS B e Uty o A R

G The evidence discloses that for more than six years past
appellants have conducted a. tavern.and restaurant on-premises loca~
ted at 01d.Dock. Road and Highway 9-W. This.property is being con-'
demned for the purpose of improving Highway 9-W. | Appellants accord-
ingly filed wilth respondent an application t> transfer their 1952~
53 license 2 distance of approximetely a half-mile to the premises
on Closter ‘Dock. Road. * Written objections to said application having
been filed, a public hearing was held by respondent on May 26, 1953,
and at:its meeting held on.June 9, 1353, said application was denied
by the unanimous vote of the six members of the Borough Council.
(Appellants obtained a proper 1953-54 renewal of their license for
the old premises on 0l1d Dock Road and a license, properly renewed,
remains valid despite loss of premises during the license term, )

There would appear to be some merit in each of the grounds
set forth in respondent's resolution of denial but, under the circum
stances herein, my specific findings and my determination on this
appeal shall be directed to grounds (1), (2), (3), (5) end (6).

With respect to Ground (4) it is noted that while a transfer mey not
be granted in violation of an operative zoning ordinance, it is not
clearly established that the granting of the transfer sought would
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have contravened the particular zoning measure. Nevertheless, respon-
dent's attention t> the policy ‘question and to the Planning Board's
objection was not improper., Similarly, while the fear of.develop-~
ments incident to Grounds (7) and .(8) might not have been realized if
the transfer had been granted. respondent’s consideration of the two
matters in questlon was not out of place

As to Grounds. (1). and (2): The premlses on Closter. Dock Road
are almost directly opposite two large. tracts of land facing on the
same road and owned,.respectively, by the. Alpine Methodist Church and
St. Theresa's Roman Catholic Churcéh. ' The Alpine Methodist Church
building is some 350 to 400 feet from the premises sought to be
licensed but one corner of that Church's property is only 41 feet
therefrom. The Minister and the- Chairman of the Official Board of
the Alpine Methodist Church testified in objection:to the transfer:at
the hearing herein. N9 building has been erected on the property of
the Catholic Church but the Pastor thereof filed with respondent &
written objection to -the transfer because '"this property in Alpine is
for a future Catholic Church." It has been long and uniformly held
that proximity to churches or s¢chools is a valid ground. for denial of
license transfer albeit beyond the distance of 200 feet prohibited by
R..S. 33:1-76. (Staciewicz v. Trenton, Bulletln 35, Item 10; Price v.
Millburn, Bulletin 970, Item 3, affd. Price v. Millburn, Super. Ct.
decided November 5, 1953, not yet officially reported -- Bulletin 991,
Item.1.) The proximity to the Methodlst Church alone was a .valid
Ground (2) of denial.and I so find.:’ Furthermore,. I do not find Ground
(1) ta be unreasonable. : . v

With respect to Ground (3) "A municipal issuing authority may
validly deny a license or place-to-place transfer of a license because
of a reasonable apprehension of aggravated or undue traffic peril.'
(Freed v. Wayne Townshlp, Bulletln 892 Item 7 ) I find Ground (3) to
be reasonable and valid. . . : -

There is no evidence of:improper:motivation'on‘the part of
respondent and, from the record before me, .. I find:no.unreasonableness
in Grounds (5) and (6) o S

"The transfer of a liquor 110ense is not ‘at rlght inherent in the
license but .is, rather,. a pr1V11ege which the issulng authority may
grant or deny in the. exer01se of a reasonable discretion. When the
transfer is denled on reassnable grounds, such actlon will be affirmed.
Drucker v, Trenton, Bulletin 474, Item 9." (Minsky v. Woodbridge
Township, Bulletin 897, Item 3.) - Altbaugh I am well aware of the

- unfortunate circumstances wunder which appellants must move thraough no
~fault of their own I am constrained to find, for the reasons herein-
above set forth, that they have failed to sustain the burden of estab-

.-lishing that respondent's action'denying their application for trans-
fer was arbitrary or unreasonable so as to constitute an :abuse of
discretion werranting reversal of that action. - (See Rule 6 of State
Regulations No. 15.) The denial of appellents‘ applicatlon w111
therefore, be affirmed

Accordlngly,.lt 1s, on. thls 25th day of . November, 1953,

: ORDERED that respondent‘s action be and the same is hereby
affirmed and that the appeal hereln be-and the same is hereby -
dismlssed . A o , .

DOMINIC A CAVICCHIA
Dlrector
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APPELLATE DECISICNS - PENTA v. LONG BRANCH. .
NICHOLAS PENTA,

Appellant,
ON APPEAL
cys- CONCLUSIONS AND URDER
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE - . |
CITY OF LONG BRANCH,

f— S < s

Respondent,v

o - - . — ot —— oy .y W v - e -

Milton P. Cranmer, Esq “Attorney for Appellant
Edward F Juska, Esq 5 Attorney ior Responaent

BY THE DIRECTOR ,

This is an appeal from an alleged denial of appellant’s appli-
cation for .a plenary retail: distrlbution llcense for premlses at
1193 Llncoln Place, Lone Branch. : :

The petitlon of appeal re01tes that on November 17, 1953,

respondent failed to consider said application or ‘to grant or deny

the same, although the appellant's attorney, on November 3, 1953,
served on respondent a demand that the appllcatlon be aranted or
denled on -or. before November 17, 1953 o

Prlor to the date flxed for. hearlng herein, the attorney for

- appellant adv1sed me in writlno tnat

“***At the regular meetlno of. the Board of Cammls—v
Sioners, held. November 24 the one remaining license
was issued to another apollcant It would therefore
"appear that there is now ho ba31s for my appeal and

. the same is hereby withdrawn. : :

No reason eappeering why the requesr to W1thdraw the pendln0
aopeal should not ‘be . granted :

It is; on. thls lsu day of December, 1953, o

ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the same 1s hereby
Glsmissed.

- DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA '
. Dlrector B
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4. APPELLATE DECISIONS - MONROE TAVERN, INC. v. ELIZABETH AND STADECK,

MONRGE TAVERN, INC., )

| Appellant, )

AR o ) .. _ON APPEAL
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC | - CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER-
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF ') o :
ELIZABETH, and ANN E. STADECK, )

Respondents, )

Saul C. Schutzman, Esq., Attorney for Appellant o '
Louis P. Longobardi, Esq. Attorney for Respondent: Mun1c1pa1 Board.
John L. McGuire, Esq., Attprney‘for Respondent Ann E. Stadeck.

BY THE- DIRECTCR:

This is an sppeal from the . actlon of respondent Munlclpal
Board whereby it transferred a plenary retall distribution license
from James W. Higglns and Bernard J. Higgins to respondent Ann E.
Stadeck and from premises known as 1172 Sprlng Street to premlses
known as 553 Madison Avenue, Ellzabeth

In its amended petltion of apneal appellant alleges that the
action of respondent Municipal Board was erroneous because said
action violated the provisions »f Section 7 and Section 14 of an
ordinance of the City of Elizabeth, adopted on Maroh 5y 1952. The
answers filed by respondents denied this allegation and-asserted that
respondent Municipal Board had the right to grant the transfér in the
exercise of ‘its discretionary power. Cther reasons for reversal set
forth in the amended petition of appeal were abandoned at the hearing.

Counsel for -the respective parties stipulated at:the hearing
that Sections 7 and 14 of the ordinance in‘question read as follows:

"Section 7. No licenses, excepting club licenses and
excepting renewals and person-to-person transfers of other
licenses now outstanding shall be granted for or transferred
to premises within e radius of 1500 feet of then existing
licensed premises. : : i

I

_ "Section 14. No license shall be issued to a natural

person unless he shall have been a resident of the City of
Elizabeth, New Jersey, for at least one (1) year continu-

ously immediately prior to the filan of the license
‘application.'

It appears from the evidence herein that on March 28, 1952,
respondent Municipal Board granted a new plenary retail distribution
license to James W. Higgins and Bernard J. Higgins for premises at
1172 Spring Street, and it is admitted that said premises were not
within a radius of 1500 feet from other licensed premises. The issu-
ance of said license was affirmed upon appeal. Union County Retail
Liguor Stores Assn. v, Elizabeth and Higgins, Bulletin 938, Item 4.
It was stipulated at the hearing herein that 553 Madison Avenue is
within a radius of 1500 feet from 515 Jackson Avenue and 521 Jackson
Avenue, Elizabeth, both of which are, and were at the time the appli-
cation for transfer herein was filed, existing licensed premises. It
was further stipulated that respondent Ann E. Stadeck stated in her
application for transfer that she resided at 216 Sterling Place,
Roselle, N, J. She stlll resides at that address.
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R As to Sectlon 7 of :the ordlnance " The ‘intent of the section

. seems to be . perfectly clear. It prohiblts the issuance or transfer
of a license for premises. w1thin ‘a” radius of 1500 feet of ‘existing
licensed premises, and exempts from its provisions club licenses, and
renewals and person-to-person transfers, - A prior résolution of the
City of Elizabeth prohibiting the issuance of any licenses except
renewals within 1500 feet of an. ekisting licensed place was held to
be reasonable,  Qural and Toplovich v. Elizabéeth,. Bulletin 153, Item
7. See, also, Fine v, Elizabeth, Bulletin 346, Item 18; Elizabeth
Beverage Dealers-Assn. v. Rlizabeth and Fenik, Bulletin 51 1%, Item 3,
New Jersey ‘Licensed Beverage Assn, v, Eiizabeth and Fraternal Order
gf Eagles, Bulletin 665, item g.  The present .exemption of club -
licenses and the exception inifavor »f renewals and person=to-person
transfers appear to be reasonable. " The .argument made by.counsel for
respondent Stadeck that the section does not apply because. this case
involves. a person-to-person transfer completely: overlooks the fact
that it involves alsoia place-to-place transfer.. In my opinion,.it .
.1s clear that while a person-to-person transfer. of arlicense for the
same premises 1s-permissible, a place~to-place ‘transfer of the
license to other premises withln the prohibited distance. of existing
licensed premises violates the provisions »f said sectlon -Iso
find. Cf. Jersey City Retail Liquor Dealers' Assn. v. Jersey City
and Dal Roth, Inc., Bulletin 976, Item-4; affd. in Dal Roth, Inc. V.
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, et al.a Super. Ct,, Decided
November\6g 1953, not - yet officially reported == Bulletin 991 Itan2.

As to Section 14 of the ordinance Counsel for respondent
Stadeck argues thet the section refers only to the issuance of new
licenses:and deesinot’ prohlblt the: transfer«of adicense -£o :a:nonm
resident-of - the-City: ofi Elizabeth.:r The: argument would :appear-to have
merit since:regulations which" superimpose local residential.-srequire-
ments upon:the: requirements specifically Set forth: in the Alcoholic .-
Beverage Law' should:be’ strictly: construed. . If the intendment is that
this: sec¢tion should apply: to:transfers..of: li enses, At would: .seem:.

adv1sable to amend the ordinance accordingly.- However; Tedo not o
sdne 58l bo; ¢ e Sect;on b becausevof g

.oré renefer - licenseﬁln violation ofthe terms of ‘a local regule—hx
tion. iTube Bar,  In¢.. v. Commuters. Bar:,- Inc 218 N,=Jw Super 351 -
ElizabethlBeverage Dealers Assn v; Elizabeth and Penlk, sgpra,

o s{.The transfer
referred £0 ‘heredin. -
tion Lo grant such

‘ ' : £ the : ﬁ . e :
.hollc.Beverage Control ‘of the City of Ellzabeth, in transferrlng the
plenary:retail distribution: llcenqe from_James W ngglns and: :Bernard
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5.

‘DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ SALE FOR OFF~PREMISES CONSUMPTIUN FROM
AN ADDITIONAL PUBLIC BARROUM IN VIOLATION OF RULE 7 OF STATE
REGULATIONS NO., 32 - LICEVSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS. :

In the Matter of Dis01plinary o )
Proceedlngs agalnst ’

LEQ GRANDE and JOSEPH D,  SCHIPANT ' )

T/a GRANDE'S CAFE = ) : ‘

‘200 W. Rio Grande Avenue o L mANAT TR T
Wildwood, N. J., oy Rty
)

Holders of- Plenary Retail Consump- .
tion License C-51,. 1ssued by the.

Board of Comm1551oners of - the City

. of Wildwood.. . . - )

--..-...-.-_._——-—_..—.-.-—-._-.—..———....-_————-.——

Sidney Simandl, Esq. ., Attorney for Defendant -licensees.

William F. Wood Esq., appearlng for Division of . Alcohollc

_ , Beverage. Control
BY THE DIRECTOR}. ' '
rDefendants'have plea&ed non vult to the foliowing charge;

"On July 9, 1953, you sold an alcohollc beveraoe in its ...
original container for »ff-premises consumption from an
additional public barroom established on your licensed prem-

~ ises after May 28, 1948, to wit, on or about May 28, 1953,

~ without having notatlon (the so-called 'broad package privi-
lege!') on your then current license certlflcate and. statement .
in the application for your then current license, as respec- .
tively set forth in Rules 4 and 2 of State Regulations . No.
32; in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations No 32 "

The file herein discloses’ that on July 9, 1953, an ABC agent
entered the new addition of defendants' licensed premises.in which .
he observed a new bar, stools, a back bar and a cash register, above
which were shelves containing sealed bottles of:alcoholic beverages.
A large room which comprised the original licensed premises and
which adjoins this new section contained a large oblong bar having a
column on each end extending from the floor to the ceiling. Around
these columns were three shelves, one of which contained opened.
bottles of alcoholic beverages and the other two shelves contained
sealed bottles of alcohollc beverages in orlglnal contalners :

As the agent stood at the new bar in the new add;tion to

‘defendants' premises, a female employee of defendants who had been -

standing near a small sandwich counter, located on the right of the
new bar, walked over to the agent and informed him. that only the
large bar was open. He then told the employee that he wished to pur-
chase a pint bottle of whiskey. - -She thereupon walked behind the new
bar and obtained from the shelf behlnd it a pint bottle of the brand
of whiskey desired. The agent observed a quantity of paper . bags on
the end of the bar and requested. that- the employee use one of the -
bags.  However, she went to the large bar in the adjoining room and
handed the bottle of whiskey to a bartender who inserted it in a
paper bag. The woman then returned to where the agent was. standing
and handed him the package as he stood in front of the new bar. He
handed her a five dollar bill which she took to the bartender behind
the large bar, who rang up $2.83 on the cash register and handed her
the proper.change. . The woman employee then returned and gave the
change to the agent. The agent then ldentified himself to the woman,
who called over cne of the defendants, Joseph D, Schipani, who was in
the large barroom. The woman employee made a written statement cor-
roborating the sale as outlined above.
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The defendants were notified by telegram June 26 1953 to dis—
continue sale and display for sale of alcoholic: beverages in orig-
inal containers for off-premises consumption in their additional
barroom, then recently established @n.thé west side of their licensed
premises, as such sale and display for sale were prohibited by Rule 7
of State Regulations No. 32. This communicatlon was acknowledged on
their behalf by their then attorney under date of June 30, 1953.
Notwithstanding such warning, they continued to engage 1n the pro-

',hiblted practice.»' : .

. The- defendants have no prior adgudicated record Under all the
circumstances - and giving consideration to. the plea entered herein,
"I shall suspend their license for a: period of--ten - days.- See '
Re Faller _Bowl O’DromeLAInc.,.Bulletin 939, Item 8. ST

Accordingly, 1t is, on this 20th day of November,.1953,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-51, issued by
. the Board of Commissioners of the City of Wildwood to Leo Grande and
'Joseph D. Schipani, t/2 Grande's Cafej 200 W. Rio Grande-Avenue,
Wildwood, be and the sane is hereby suspended ‘for a-period-of ten
(10) days, commericing at 2:00 a. m. November 30 1953, and terminating
at 2 OO a.m. December lO, 1953 ,

L imecg”lf’ DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
S Lo i Director L

- R - -
- 3 « =

1'6; DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO WOMEN DIRECTLY OVER A BAR IN
VIOLATION CF LOCAL REGULATIONS -~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 5 DAYS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary A _y)
Proceedings against S ‘

JﬁMES W ESKRIDGE ) j-:“ .
T/a JIMMY'S TAVERN
2802 Buren Avenue. o ) ngngggggs”-
Camden, N. J": ;o : )
Holder of Plenary Retail: Consump-
tion License C-26, issued by the )
~Municipal Board of Alcoholic . ..
" Beverage Control of the City of )
Camden. .. rho e
William B. -Knight Esq:, Attorney for: Defendant-licensee. L

‘Edward' F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic o
y Sl Beverage Control o

BY THE DIRECTOR'v' “ . ‘ ‘
Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following charge

"On July: 10, 1953 and August 28, 1953, you served beverages to
. women directly ‘over a.bar omn: your licensed premises; in vio- -
lation of Section 10 of an Ordinance adopted by the Board of
. Commissioners: of the City. of Camden on December. 27, 1934 as.
. amended by an Ordinance adopted September 12, 1935 S

_ Section lO of the ordinance referred to in the\charge provides
(so far as here pertinent) T i PR

bal“ e ,'_': A

-"No woman shall be served With beverages directly over any
4 The evidencefshowthhatidefendantfsrlicensedlpremiSes:contain
two large rooms, one-of which is described as: the ordinary type of" .
barroom and the-other of which is variously.described: asa service
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room, cocktail 1ounge or dining room. The latter room (hereinafter
. referred to as the=Service room) contains two structures. One is a.
.8quare wooden structure.approximately 14 ft. x 16 ft., on three sides
of which. there are about . twenty regular bar stools with leatherette
tops. . (There is no dispute that this structure is a "bar'" within the
meaning. of the ordinance, and there is no evidence in the case that
- any woman was served with beverages over this bar. )  The other,
approximately two. feet from the bar hereinabove described, is a g
shaped wooden structure, of approximately the same height, which was
desoribeo by the agent as being "about 30 feet long and 6 or 7 feet
wide" and around which have. been placed twenty-five or thirty regular
bar stools with leatherette tops. There are no "taps" within tHis
structure and no alcoholic beverages are stored there. In the service
room there are ‘also a number of tables at which patrons are served,
and an orchestra stand which is used six nights a week between 9: OO
p.m. and. clesing time by.an orchestrs hired by defendant, It is pos-
sible to enter the service room frvm the street without entering the
:barroom S ‘ : , -
, At the hearlng herein an ABC agent. testified that he entered
defendant’s premises on July 10,.1953, at about 11:00 p.m. and sat at
the square bar behind which three bartenders were working; that he
observed between thirty-five and forty patrons seated on the stools
surrounding the "U" shaped structure and that approximately sixteen
of the patrons were women;: that he also observed two waitresses, who
were working inside of the "U" shaped structure, serving beverages to
these women by pla01ng the beverage containers on the top of this
structure directly in front of the various patrons, and that the wailt-
resses obtained these beverages by walking to the square bar and
receiving them- from one of the bartenders on duty.

At the hear1n~ the same ABC agent testified that he, accom-
panied by his wife, visited defendant's premises on Friday, August 28,
at about 8:45 p.m.; that they sat at the square bar, and that one of.
the bartenders informed them that "he was sorry he couldn't serve us
at that bar, that we either heve to take seats et .the service table )
or the tables'" and that at the same time the bartender pointed to the
"U" shaped structure. The ABC egent further testified that he and
his wife then took seats on stools 2t the "U" shaped structure, and
that both of them were served. with a ‘bottle of beer directly over the
top of the structure by z waltress Who had obtained the beer from one
of the bartenders at the square bar. 'This agent further testified
that, while he and his wife remeined on the premises, he observed the
two waitresses who were working inside of. the "U" shaped structure
serve beverages, obtainéd in the same manrier, to possibly ten! other
femeles who were seated on stools arsund the "U" shaped structure.
At the close of thé testimony the attorney for defendant indicated
that there was no dispute about the fact of service of beverages to
 verious females directly over the ”U“ snaped atructure on the dates.
mentioned in the charge. " . IR . L

5

S The sole ‘issue, therefore, is whether the “U” shaped structure
is a ”bar w1th1n the meaning of the term as Us ed in the ordinance.

At the hearing defendant testifieo that he. has been operating
the licensed premises’ for more than eight yearsy that, prior :to the
time he constructed the "U" shaped structure in the service room, the
square bar had been-in existence and used for dispensing beverages to
the waitresses for service to patrons; that, at that ‘time, men were
permitted to sit around this bar but that, if 2 woman came in, she
sat at e table. Defendant further testified that there are three
large manufacturing establishments near his licensed premises; that
he holds a restaurant licerise issued by the City of Camden; that a
kitchen adjoins his licensed premises, and that he serves 1unches to
mele and female. employees »f these. establishments between noon and
1:00 p.m. daily. Concerning the "U" shaped structure, he testified
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as follows: . Because of. the number of patrons who sought to be
‘served food during the lunch hour, he started to erect the "U"
‘shaped structure in November 1950; 'at the beglnning it was just’
open, two ten-inch boards stretched across some 2 x U4's to be used
as legs with some braces to hold it up"; that some female employees
obgected to  their limbs being exposed" and "that's .why we covered

- it up" by placing sheets of plywood on the outside over the 2 x 4's,
At first, apparently, defendant served nothing but food at this
structure However, he testified thet "it got to a point some of
the men would order a glass of beer or something like that and then
I began to wonder if it was strictly wilthin my rights to do so.
Defendant further testified that he then consulted the Chief of
Police, the Director of Public Safety.and the Deputy Mayor of Camden;
that "they told me in their opinion they couldn't see where I was
doing anything other than restaurdant service', "they said that
applied to both male and female" and that, because ‘of these opinions,
service has been made over that bar to females. Defendant admits
that he never sought any advice from the D1v1sion of Alcoholic Bever-
age Control. Defendant also admits that the waitresses clear off
this structure:after the noon-hour, "then there is no business hardly
around the whole building" until about 6:30 p.m. when the "U" shaped
structure functions until closing time. Although defendant testl-
fied that "we run hamburgers, cheeseburgers, hot sausage, cheese and
crackers" during the evening hours, I am satisfied that during the .
evening hours it is used principally, if not exclusively, in connec-
tion with the sale of beverages. The ABC agent testified that, on
_both evenings when he was present, he did not see anything other

. than bevérages being served in any part of the service room.

There can be no doubt that the "U" shaped structure is a "bar"
within the meaning of the ordinance. As I said in Re Blue Mirror.
Inn, Inc., Bulletin 901 Item 5, in construing a Pennsauken Township
ordinance- providing that females shall not be permitted.to "sit or
stand at any publlc bar

It is the use to whlch a fac111ty is put that constl-
~tutes ‘it a bar -- not 1ts equipment (suoh as bottles and
glasses) or its fixtures (such as beer taps. and sinks).
Cf. Re Katzen and Buntele, Bulletin 312, Item 3;-
Re Albertson, Bulletln 360, Item 8; R. S. 33'1—12 23.

"I am conv1nced that the purpose underlying the section
. in questiornr was to keep women away from any public bar,
~whatever its equipment or lack of equipment, and to get
- them seated. at tables. {(With respect to the general vali-
.. dity and reasonableness of such an enactment in the publlc
1nterest, see Re Davidow Bulletln 796, : Item 11 o :

Former Director (then Commlssioner) Hock, in- Re Ch01ce quuors, Inc.,
‘Bulletin 827, Item 5, considered the "purpose”™ of the regulatlon
here involved to be "the prohlbltlon agalnst women’ mlngling and
‘drlnklng with men at ‘the bar - :

4 .
P

; In my opinlon there is nothlng in the cases cited in defend-
ant's brief (Commonwealth v. Rogers, 135 Mass. 539 and Commonwealth
v, Everson, 140 Mass 292) ‘which would lead to a. different result in
this case. , R v : S :

I find defendant guilty as charged

Defendant nas a prior record. Effectlve January 15, 1946, his
license was suspended by the Commissioner for a period of fifteen
. -days for possession of illicit . liquor. Re Eskridge, Bulletin 689,

. Item 11. - However, since ‘this prior dissimilar violation occurred
more than five years ago, I $hall disregard it in fixing the penalty
herein. .In view of all the facts I shell suspend defendant's license
for the minimum perlod of five days., Re Cholce’ Liquors, Inc., supra.
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‘ Accordingly, it lS, on this -20th daJ of November, 1953,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-26, 1ssued
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of
Camden to James W. Eskridge, t/a Jimmy s Tavern, for premises 2802
Buren Avenue, Camden, be and the-same. is hereby suspended for five
(5) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m; November 30 1953, and terminating
at 2:00 a.m. December 5, 1953 : A .

DOMINIC A CAVICCHIA
Director.

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
15 DAYS.

In the Matter of Discipllnary
Proceedings against

)
THE NEW CIRO'S; INC. | L ) | | S
134 Market Street - ) g CONCLUSIONS
Fast Paterson, N, J., . . AND ORDER
. ) ‘ o
)

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-

tion License C-9, issued by the

-Borough Council of the Borough of

East Paterson. ‘ o )

Defendent- licensee, by Santo Robert Liota Pre81dent

William F. Wood, Esq., appeerina for- Division of Alcoholic Beverage
Control

BY THE DIRECTOR
Defendant pleaded non vult to the . following charge

"On September 18, 1953, you possessed, had cusuody of and

allowed, permitted and suffered in and upon your licensed

premises, an alcoholic beverage in a bottle which bore a

label which did not truly describe its contents, viz.;
One quart bottle labeled 'Seagram's Seven Crown
Blended. Whiskey . 86.8 Proof!';

in v101at10n of Rule 27 of State Regulatlons No 20.

The file herein discloses that on September 18,.1953, an ABC
agent examined thirty-two -opened bottles of alcoholic ‘beverages on
defendant's ‘licensed premises and seized a quart bottle labeled
"'Seagram's Seven Crown Blended Whiskey 86.8 Proof! when his field
tests indicated a variance between the conténts of.the bottle and
the description on the label. Subsequent analysis disclosed that
the- contents of the seized bottle were not genuine as. labeled

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record The minimum pen-
alty imposed for a violation of the kind herein charged. 1s-a suspen-
sion for fifteen days. Re Rudolph, Bulletin 680, Item 1. The non
vult plea was not entered in these proceedings until the date of the
hearing. Hence I shall deny any remission of the penalty because of
the plea, Re Jagielski, Bulletin 593, Item 6; Re Spinelli, Bulletin
U8, Item 3. Under the circumstances I shall suspend defendant s
license for fifteen days.

Accordingly, it is;lon this 24thmda§ of NoVember, 1953,

'ORDERED that Plenery Retail Consumption License C-9, 1issued b
the Borough Council of thé Borough of East Paterson to The New Ciro's
Inc., for premises 134 Market Street, East Paterson, be and the same
is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m.
December 1, 1953, and terminating at 3 00 a.m. December 16, 1953

DUMINIC A CAVICCHIA
Director,
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8. DISCIPLINARY ‘PROCEEDINGS CHARGE ALLEGING POSSESSION OF ‘AN ALCO~
- HOLIC: BEVERAGE IN A BOTTLE- BEARING A LABEL WHICH DID NOT TRULY
DESCRIBE ITS CONTENTS DISMISSED

In the Matter of D1s01p11nary ) ')'
Proceedings against

EFCHARIS CARELIS & ANTIGONE CARELIS )
49-53 West Broadway ‘ )

Paterson, N. J., CONCLUSICNS - -

"AND. ORDER

Holders of: Plenary Retail Consumﬁtion )
License C-268 for the 1952-53 and

1953-54 licensing years, issued by = 7 -)"’ S
the Board of Alcoholic Beverage o
Control of the City of Paterson. i)m

e B e e e o e S e e e e e e e R e e S e e S S e S e e e o

Herman H. Singer, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees.
William F. Wood, Esqg., appearing for Divislon of Alcoholic
' Beverage Control

BY THE DIRECTOR:" _ ‘
Defendants pleaded not gullty to the followingfcharge:

-."On May 13, 1953, you possessed ‘had custody of and
allowed, permitted and suffered in and upon your licensed
premises, an alcoholic beverage in -a bottle which bore a

'~~label which dld not truly describe its contents, viz.,

One quart bottle labeled ’Calvert Reserve Blended.
Whlskey 86 8. Proof'-

Tt

in v1olatlon of Rule 27 of State Reouldtlons No 20 "

The bottle in question was pieked up by a Division agent When
his prellminary field test indicated that the liquor in the bottle
might be off in’color. Analysis by the Divisilon chemist disclosed
that the solids in the whlskey contalned in the suspected bottle were
lower than those found in any bottle of the same brand and formula
prev1ously tested by h1m

-On the basis of thlS dlscrepancy ih solids the Division pre-
ferred the instant charge. ‘However) from the evidence adduced at-the
hearing and from additional information received by the Division from
the distiller it now appears that the solids in thHe liquor contained
in- the suspected bottle may be within the permissible range for this
brand and formula. ~Therefore, since defendants' ‘guilt has not been
established by the requisite- preponderance of the: evidence the charge
will be- dismlssed Cf. Re Orlginal Cedar Ber & Lodge; ‘Inc,, Bulletin
853, Item lO . : - -

Accordlngly, it 1s, on this 24th day of November, 1953,

- ORDERED - that the charge hereln be and the came 1s hereby
dlsmlssed : .

DOMINIC A CAVICCHIA
Dlrector S
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CONDUCTING BUSINESS AND PERMITTING

: PERSONS OTHER. THAN..LICENSEE AND AGENTS ON. LICENSED PREMISES DURING
PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATIUN OF LOCAL REGULATIONS - PRIOR RECORD
OF PREDECESSOR IN INTEREST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS
5 FOR PLEA, :

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

STELLA HRYCENKO
136 Pine Street
Jersey City 4, N, J.,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

tion License C-213, issued by the
Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City of
Jersey City.

- o e e - o o - — -

)
)
)
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )
)
)

Stella Hrycenko, Defendant-licensee, Pro Se.
David S. "Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant pleaded non wvult to charges alleging that on Saturday,
October 10, 1953, she (TT‘boﬁducted Her llcensed business between
2:00 a.m, and 3:20 a.m. and (2) suffered and permitted persons
other than herself and her actual employees and agents in and upon
her licensed premises durinCr prohlblted hours,.both in violation of
a local ordinance. >

Local regulation prohibits the conduot of the 110ensed business
between 2:00 a.m, and 6:00 a.m. on Saturdays and prohibits persons
other than the licensee and his actual employees to be in and upon
the licensed premises between such hours ‘ .

The file herein disoloses that, at approx1mately 3 15 a. m on .
Saturday, October lO 1953,. three ABC agents arrived in the vicinity
of defendant's 1icensed premises. They saw a light.in: the rear of
the premises but could not see the interior from the front because
of shades or other obstructions in the front door and window. How-
ever, they were able to look into the rear of the premises. where
they saw three men playing cards at a table. Two of the men were:.
drinking beer from glasses. .The agents knocked .on the front door.
and were admitted by the licensee's son who acts as bartender and
manager.. The agents ordered beer but were told that it.-was too late
and that the place was olosed ‘In addition to the two patrons and.
the licensee's son who had been seen playing. cards,.the agents saw
another man who was asleep at the bar with a full fresh glass of.
beer and some money ‘in front of him. - The agentu also found two -
partly consumed glasses of beer on the table where the men had been
playing cards. The bartender refused to give a statement. -

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record.  The minimum period
of suspension for a violation of this kind is fifteen days. "Re
Feola, Bulletin 988, Item 3. However, the license was originally
held by defendant'!s son, Michael Hrycenko (her present bartender and
manager who was in charge of the licensed premises when the instant
violations occurred) and was transferred to defendant February 13,
1946, While the license was held by defendant's son it was suspen-
ded by the then State Commissioner for ten days, effective June 26,
1945, for sale of alcoholic beverages on Election Day. Re Hrycenko,
Bulletin 672 Item 5. Where, as here, the licensee's predecessor in
interest, who continues to be employed by the licensee, has a prior
record of suspension, such record may be considered in arriving at
the proper penalty to be imposed. Cf. Pioneer Tavern, Inc., Bulle-
tin 988, Item 11. See also Re Cherlin, Bulletin 992, Item 4. Since
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the violatlon committed by the predecessor in interest is also a

curfew" v1olat10n the -instant violation is,  in effect a.second
‘similar offense.” Re. Jansen, Bulletin 673, Item 6. However, in
view of the fact that more than five years have. elapsed since the
previous violation (Re Smith, Bulletin 929, Item. 2), I shall suspend
defendant's license for a period of twenty days. Five days will be
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspen5¢on of
fifteen days. :

Acoordlngly,,it is, on thls 25th day of November, 1953,

“ORDERED . that Plenary Retail Consumptlon Llcense C—213, issued
by the Municipal Board of :Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of
Jersey City to Stella Hrycenko, 136 Pine Street, Jersey City, be
and the same 1is hereby suspended for a period of fifteen .(15) days,
commencing at 2:00 a.m. December 2, 1953, and terminating at 2:00

_ a . December 17, 195} \

"DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA _
" Director.

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE ON ELECTION DAY WHILE POLLS OPEN
FOR VOTING - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Dlsciollnary
Proceedings against

)
)
NATHAN JAFFE
59 Broad Street - ) CONCLUSIONS
Newark 4, N, J., ' ) AND ORDER
)
)

. Holder of Plenary Retall Distri-

bution License D-24, issued by the .

Municipal Board of Alcoholic

Beverage Control of the City of

Newark. -

Hymen B. Mintz, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearlng for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control

BY THE DIRECTOR:
Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following charge:

"On Tuesday, November 3, 1953, General Election Day,
while the polls were open for voting at such election,
you so0ld and offered for sale at retail and delivered
alcoholic beverages to a consumer; in violation of Rule
2 of State Regulations No. 20."

The file herein discloses that at 1:15 p.m., on Tuesday,
November 3, 1953, an ABC agent entered defendant's licensed premises.
The agent observed a female customer talking to a male employee sub-
sequently identified as a brother of the defendant-licensee. Follow-
ing the conversation the agent observed the employee place a can of
wax on a counter, and take two one-quart bottles of beer from the
bottom compartment of a refrigerator and place them in a paper bag.
The agent then ordered a loaf of bread from a female employee and
also asked for "two quarts of beer." She stated "No beer -- it's
Election Day," The agent gave the female employee a dollar bill and
while waiting for his change, saw the male employee who was waiting
on the female customer write something on the paper bag. He then
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‘rang up $1 45 on the cash reglster. The agent 1eft defendant’
premises and:Jjoined his fellow agent ‘who had remained outside. The
two  agents identified themselves t¢o the female customer as she ‘came
out of the store and she admitted purcha81ng the two bottles of
beer in defendant's licensed premises. ' The agents and the female
customer entered the defendant'!s licensed premises and after the
agents identified themseivusj confronted the male clerk with the
v1olatian ; :

The defendant has no prior- adJudlcated ‘record.. I shall sus-
.pend the license for a period of fifteen days. Five days will be
remitted for the plea entered hereln, 1eav1ng a net suspen81on Jf
ten dayb ‘Be-Bene, Bulletln 950, Item 4; :

Accord;nglv, 1t 13, on this 30th day of November, 1953,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D- 24, "issued
by the Mun*chﬂj Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of
Newark to Nathan Jaffe, 59 Broad Street, Newark, be and the same is
hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, commencing at 9:00
a.m. December 7, 1953, and termlnatlnv at 9:00 a.m. December 17,

;,1953

. ) . ' . /@7 . : ,

. - &

B Al e,

_ o Domlnlc A, Cav gchia _
’ Dlrector :

e Jersey State Liorary.




